bank, either by the renewal of the said negotiable notes or by 
original loans made to him by the said Bank of Lewisburg, 
with this express provision and stipulation, however, that the 
said indebtedness shall not at any one time exceed the sum of 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).”

On the 20th of November, 1876, Glendy executed another 
trust deed to Hugh W. Sheffey and James Bumgardner, Jr., 
of the county of Augusta, State of Virginia, covering the 
same lands, and also several tracts or parcels of land situated